

NODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request	for
Quotati	on

DEP14636

PAC	àΕ	ं
	_1_	

\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:A:HENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

0H-P +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP \	//A		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE:				<u></u>						
	Bullousidatelokok		2009	CAT	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		OPE	NING TIME	- 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LAN	ID & OTH	ER :	PROPERTIES		
	THE WE IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "F	ST VIR ICITIN CT TO ATION AIRMON	GINIA G BID PROVI OF 1- T (M.	DEPT S FRO DE AL ACRE SMIT	. OF ENV M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONEI	VIRONMEN ED CONT IND MATE MINE P ENCE" P	TAL RAC' RIAI ROJI ROJI	R THE AGENO PROTECTION FOR A LS FOR THE ECT KNOWN A ECT LOCATES	N, As	
	05/21/ CONFER PREBID	09 @ 1 ENCE W S WILL ULT TE	0:00 ILL R INVC RRAIN	AM. ESULI LVE E AND/	FAILURE I	O ATTEN ISQUALI FOOT TR	D TI FICA AVE			
	FOR ABWHICH IUS-19N 0.4 MI ABOUT AVENUE	OUT 1. BECOME (ADAM LES AN 0.5 MI . THE LES FR	5 MIL S JEF S STR D TUR LES O SUBJ OM TH	ES. FERSC EET). N RIG N MAP ECT P	TURN RIGH N STREET. CONTINU HT ONTO M	TON ME TURN IE ON US IAPLE AV IRN RIGH IARE AP	RCHA RIGH -191 ENUM T ON PROX	NTO GARRET KIMATELY		
	OFFICE	AML&R	, 601	57TH UPON	ST., SE, PAYMENT C	CHARLE F \$10.0	OTS ON O	FROM WVDEP, 1, WV 25304 DN-REFUNDAE	1	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NOUTION	and the second s	DATE	
TIT: 5			116.1							
TITLE		ĮFE	IN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts; contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14636

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INTERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MARION COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14636

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 1<del>304-558-2157</del>

NODZM<

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/23/	/ <mark>/2009</mark>   CAT	BID	OPENING TIME 0	<del>1:30PM</del>
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
PAY4 1870	**********		DITE /ENGEDE BOD	***** ********************************	
			DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH		
1 I	_	1	TITUTE OF ARCHIT		
1			TRACT ARE HEREBY		
A1444		***************************************			
			VENDOR IS REQU		
Wanter-	A CERTIFICAT	E FROM WOF	KERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSFUL	•
440000000000000000000000000000000000000	ALL OF THE T	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A RECUITREMENT	
1 1	OF THIS CONT		promotioner show should have \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	and the second of the second o	
THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O					
***************************************			SFUL VENDOR SHAL		
1 1		i i	LIABILITY INSURA		
1 1			UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT		
	COVERAGE REC			OI THOUGHNED	
THE PARTY OF THE P				FUL VENDOR SHALL	
1		1 8	\$	ISK INSURANCE IN	
A.W.W.	AN AMOUNT BY	DAL TO ICC	6 OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
		  - 			
Water			ENT (5%) OF THE		
				IRGINIA, SHALL BE	
			D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR	
			OF THE AMOUNT C		/
				CERTIFIED CHECK	
			CREDIT, OR BOND		[
				O BUSINESS IN TH	
				REDIT SUBMITTED	.
1 1		Y I	ONLY BE ALLOWED NAL OR BUSINESS	•	
			THE 5% BID BOND,		
	BOND, OR LAP				
		CEP DE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	INDITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	[FE	EIN :		ADDRESS CHANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				ADDITEGO VIANGE	O TO DE NOTED ADOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14636

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TY E N D O

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED	TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	9				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/23/	2009	BID (	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	- 3.3.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1				
			2 50.10 (0) 310.20	*** T*********************************	
			A TWO (2) YEAR		
1 3		SSFUL VEND	ING SYSTEM WILL	DE A KEQUIREMENT	
	IIII DOCCIS	DOLOH ARMO	71.		
l kev	. 11/00				
1	•	****	*****	******	
			TION FORM OMB #10		
			1/2010) IS ATTACE		1
I I		1	FORM TO OBTAIN		
I I		1	E YOUR ELIGIBILIT	TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16.	
I I		3	029-0119 IS NOT		
			CAN CONTACT THE		
			S.OSMRE.GOV		
***	*****	****	******	******	
		***************************************			
3					
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
			DE 01 11 0 DECITA	אוור מונואנט אדר	
} I		1 I	DE 21-11-2 REQUIT RFORM CONTRACTING		
ł		1	THE WEST VIRG		
\$ I			OWERED TO ISSUE		
t 1		3		RS LICENSE MAY BE	
				IVISION OF LABOR,	
CAP	ITOL COMP	LEX, 1900	KANAWHA BLVD. E,	BLDG. 6,	
RM '	749-B, CH	ARLESTON,	WV 25305, PH. 304	1-558-7890.	Annual services and the services are the services and the services and the services and the services and the services are the services and the services and the services are the services are the services and the services are the services and the
<u></u>					
			DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT		The state of the s
1	SPECTIVE . SER ON TH	l i	TMCTONE THE CONT	CACIORD LICENSE	***************************************
1	DER TO CO	( 1	,		
					-
CON'	TRACTORS ]				
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON ITELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
	-11		T ELLER TOTAL	DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN .		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



STREET STORE	<u> — F. Const. (1997)</u>
DEP14	636

PΑ	GE	16000
	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**VENDOR** 

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:				
BID OPENING DATE: 06/23	/2009	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	TNUOMA
		į		
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:			
		-		-
	FUL BIDDER WILL BE R	;		
l l	IR CONTRACTORS LICEN	SE PRIOR !	TO ISSUANCE OF	
A PURCHASE	ORDER/CONTRACT.			
		į		T COMMAND
	APPLICABLE L	AW		THE STATE OF THE S
				THE PARTY OF THE P
	RGINIA STATE CODE, P			
	NS, AND THE INFORMAT			200
	R QUOTATION ' ISSUED	1		
	THE SOLE AUTHORITY	GOVERNING	THIS	
PROCUREMENT	•			
1377 737900343		a===a===		
	TION PROVIDED IN SPE	E	•	1
	OURCE, VERBAL OR WRI			THE PARTY OF THE P
j.	HE INFORMATION PROVI	t		Assessment
EFFECT.	N THE ABOVE PARAGRAP	H IS VOLD	AND OF NO	THE PARTY OF THE P
freci.				**************************************
(1) NOTICE	TO PROCEED:			Transfer de la constante de la
I' '	CONSTRUCTION WORK SP	ECTETED H	ERETN TS TO BE	
	ITHIN 865 CALENDAR D			
<b>_</b>	ROCEED IS RECEIVED.			in the state of th
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	CTION CONFERENCE IS	4		
	LL BE THE SPECIFIC D			****
	CTION CONFERENCE.			
		-		
(2) GUARANT	EE AND MAINTENANCE:			
(A)	THE MATERIALS AND WO	RKMANSH P	AFFECTED BY	
THE CONTRAC	TOR ARE SUBJECT TO T	HE GUARAN		
	F THE RESPECTIVE TRA		THE ABSENCE OF	
1	RANTEE CUSTOM OR A S			
	THE WORK, BOTH AS TO			
WORKMANSHIP	, SHALL UPON ACCEPTA	NCE OF FIR	NAL PAYMENT BY	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	IONS:	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14636

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

A DOUGH

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/22/2000		
BID OPENILG 3 A 6:2009 BTD OP	ENING TIME 01	•30PM
06/23/2009 CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
140		
		· ·
THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED	סט ייטני	
CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF		<u> </u>
OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTAN		
FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACT	OR OF	
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY	MATERIALS, AND	
FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANT		
BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRA	CTOR UPON	
WRITTEN NOTICE.		and the state of t
(B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANT		THE STATE OF THE S
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO		•
EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE O		district the state of the state
ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WO		± 1000
CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVEL		5
GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY T	THE CONTRACTOR	r and a second
AT ITS EXPENSE.		
(C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERI		
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE P	PERFORMANCE TIME	
ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.		
(D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEG		4
FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFI	CATIONS	monormous de la company de la
CONTAINED HEREIN.		AVALABLE STATE OF THE STATE OF
(3) TERMINATION:		
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELL		, .
IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PU		
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR		E ALONA MARIA
HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GI	EVEN NOT LESS	
THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE		
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED	O) OF INTENT	
TO TERMINATE.	•	
(4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF T	THE SUCCESSFUL	
VENDOR TO:		
(A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISI		
PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPM		
MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS	
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE FEIN	<u></u>	
TITLE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



BOOK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14636

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

<u> 1304-558-2157</u>

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED ... TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE 2009 <del>06/23/2009</del> BID OPENING TIME CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5)ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "FAIRMONT (M. SMITH) SUBSIDENCE" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 5 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR FAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7)THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. 1/2005 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14636

PAGE

8

\*\*\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOOZM<

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED	ΤE	RMS OF SALE		SHIP VI	A		F.O.8		FREIGHTTI	ERMS
BID OPENING BATE:	2009							······································			
BID OPENING DATE:	Receivation (Contract	06/23/	2009	0.000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0		BID (	OPE	NING T	IME 0	1;30PM	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
LINE		ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNITP	RICE	AMOU	NT
	1. EX PU NO A PI	CCEPT WITCHASI CONTESTATE CODUCTS	HEN AUTOR OF THE CONTRACT, TRACT, TE CON	OF THOR ISIO MAY CT PIN T	DOMESTIC S IZED BY TH N PURSUANT USE OR SUB ROJECT OTH HE UNITED  I PROJECT'	HE DIREGIO SUITO S	CTO BSE EEL N T . A	OR OF THE COMMENT OF THE COMENT OF THE COMMENT OF THE COMENT OF THE COMMENT OF TH	2 BELOW CTS FOR FEEL IN FION OR		
		OF C STRU OR I OR C EQUI SUCI STAT	R OTHE CTURE, IGHWAY COOLING PMENT, I PROJE E OF W	R IM INC S, O OR OR CTS, EST	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BU R THE INST VENTILATIN THE SUPPLY PURSUANT VIRGINIA I R AFTER JU	TO ANY JT NOT TALLATI JG PLAN TOF AN TO A C FOR WHI	BU LIM ON TS D M ONT CH	JILDING JITED TO OF ANY OR OTH: JATERIA: TRACT WI BIDS WI	OR O, ROAD HEATIN ER LS FOR ITH THE	S	
	В	SHAE FABE PROC SUCE HEAE	ED, DR ICATED ESSED I OPERA TH, BA	AWN, OR BY A TION SIC	S" MEANS I EXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI S, FROM ST OXYGEN, EI HER STEEL	FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, RLY TWO DE FU	CAST, PROCE OR MO BY THE JRNACE,	SSED, O RE OF		
	С	AMER OR J	CA AN	D IN , SU	" MEANS TH CLUDES ALI BJECT TO T	JTERRI	TOR	Y, CON	TINENTA		
:	2. TI	HE DIRE	CTOR O	F TH	E PURCHASI	ING DEP	ART	MENT M	AY, IN		
			AUTHO	RIZE	THE USE O	OF FORE	IGN	STEEL			
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	NDITIC	JNS	IDATE		
									Prite		
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRE	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14636

PAC	E
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TRENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

	÷.	
٠.		
	•	
	200	
٠		
2.		
24		
		٠.
21		
٠,		
٠.	2	
	-	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	€	SHIPV	IA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE:	2009			****			<u> </u>		
	la conscionation (	)6/23/ <sub> </sub>	2009 <sub> </sub>	CAT		600000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPEN		)1.30PM
LINE	QUAN	HTIY	UOP	ŇÖ	ITEM NUM	MBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
							***************************************		
	ססכ	DUCTS	TE,						
,	F1(C	DUCIB	T.						
	A.	THE	COST	FOR E	ACH CONTR	ACT ITE	M US	SED DOES NOT	
		L					1 .	1%) OF THE	
					COST OR				
					S (\$2,500				,
					HE PURPUS LUE OF TH			SECTION, THE	<sup>4</sup>
		1	1		HE PROJEC	1	1	DOCI AD	
				_ + _					
	B.				F THE PUR				
			L.				1	TERIALS ARE	
					N THE UNI HERWISE A		1	IN SUFFICIEN	\'.L
		,			HERWISE A EET CONTR		1		
		*****							
			3				ł	N VIOLATION	
						}	}	L PENALTIES	
	PUF	PINAUSS	TO W	. VA.	CODE SEC	TION 5A	1-3-5	·6.	
	REV. 10	/01/0	1.						
		, ,							
	EXHIBIT	7							
	DOMESTI	C ATI	MITMI	CT.N	SS & STEE	ד. דאז סווג דו דאז	IBT.TC	' WODKG	
J.	PROJECT		MILITON,	, GLA		D 111 1 0		WORRD	
								)-1 ET., SEQ.,	
					STRUCTION				
					PROVEMENT		i	\$50,000 AND,	ALL CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY
								OF STEEL IS	
		2	- 1	1	•		I	0 POUNDS OF	
Į.		1.7	;	, ,		- 1	1	ONLY ALUMINU	I I
								NITED STATES	
	IN ADDI	TON	TTEMS	SEE REV	MACH I NERY ERSE SIDE FOR TE	OR FOUT RMS AND CON	LL PME NDITION:	NT PURCHASET	)
SIGNATURE		The state of the s		omenica in the state of the sta		TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		<u>_</u>					1		



というない

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14636

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED	l III	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BATE: 20	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ					
66500550050050050000050 <b>1</b> 506	06/23			400000000000000000000000000000000000000	PENING TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBI	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
FOR THE POPULATION OF THE POPU	OR USE AT DMESTIC AL HE PRODUCT OUNDS OF SOME UNREAD ON MORE RODUCTS. RODUCTS. RODUCTS. TO ABOR SURPLE PARTMENT ULY IF DOME ROVISIONS, ETERMINES LUMINUM, GRAN THE LOFFICE MAY EDUCTION IN LUMINUM FOR LUMIN	THE SITE OF UMINUM, GLA IS LESS TH TEEL ARE US E ALUMINUM, LY IF THE C SONABLE. S HIGHER THA IF THE DOME BE SUPPLIE US AREA", A OF LABOR, F ESTIC PRODU THE FOREIGN O THE AWARD THE SPENDI THAT THERE LASS OR STE WEST BID FO REQUEST, IN N THE LOWES MUST INDIC OREIGN ALUM ISSUANCE &	SS OR STEED AN \$50,000 ED IN PUBLICAN GLASS OR SOST OF DOME UCH COST IS N THE BID IS STIC ALUMINATION OR PRODUCT OREIGN PRODUCTS ARE 30% MADE PRODUCTS ARE 30% EL THAT IS R DOMESTIC WRITING, ARE 30% ATE IN THEIR INUM, GLASS INUM, GLASS	RKS SHAL L, UNLES OR LESS IC WORKS STEEL PR ESTIC PR S UNREAS PRICE FC NUM, GLA CED IN A BY THE U DUCTS MA WOR MOR UCTS.  RACT UND OF THE ID FOR L REASONA PRODUCT A REEVAL SUCH DOM IR BID I S OR STE	RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUND BE IF IT DR. FOREIGN MAI ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED BE HIGHER IN DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNITAL ABLE AND LOWERS, THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTER THEY ARE	IND IS DE ING ES.
***************************************						
1		CT/ENGINEER THE FOLLOW	•		ALL BE REQUIRE SSUING	ZD
			ERSE SIDE FOR TERI	MS AND CONDIT	TIONS	
SIGNATURE			TEL	LEPHONE	DÃ	TE
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14636

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

%±-p +0

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F,O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	<u>2009                                   </u>						
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/	<del>(2009</del>	(0.00000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		alalalalalalalalalalalalalalalalalalal	<u>laagastaraataanna</u>			•	
	GOVIGED					* *************************************	
	CONSTR	OCTTOR	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
44.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0	(1) T	HE ARC	HTTEC	יזי / דיאכ	INEER SHALL PREI	ARE THE ADDEND	m l
Venin					IES THAT HAVE PE		
I	I		1 :		THE PROJECT.		1
	I		: 1		D TO THE BUYER	1	
	PURCHA	SING I	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCHITECT/EN	GINEER SHALL A	Lso
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADI	ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.	Wydraethau	
	(0)		<u> </u>				
	1 ' '		r I		END THE ADDENDUM	1	
					, IF NECESSARY,		
					ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR		<u>.                                      </u>
	OPENIN		E .	LCCIV	(14) DAIS PRIOR	IO THE PID	
	OEDMIN	G DAIL	1				
	(3) A	LL ADI	ENDA	SHOUI	D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY	T. T.
	, ,		1	,	TO THE STATE PUR	f .	
	THE SA	ME RUI	ES AN	D REG	ULATIONS THAT A	PLY TO THE	
	ORIGIN	AL BIL	DING	DOCUM	ENT SHALL ALSO A	PPLY TO AN	
	ŧ		1 3	3	E ONLY EXCEPTION	l l	
					D FOR THE SOLE P		
	CHANGI	NG A E	ID OF	ENING	TIME AND/OR DAT	ŢΕ.	***************************************
						į	**************************************
							1
-	י זישט	1/06					Constitution
	REV. 1	エノブロ					
	EXHIBI	т 10					WHITE CONTRACTOR CONTR
							***************************************
					REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP14636	. • •
						Annabases	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOMTE	DGEME	NT	\$-4-4-	**************************************
			<u> </u>				
			1 E	ı	ECEIPT OF THE FO		
	MUTURNU	UM (S)	H UNA		ADE THE NECESSAR VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		<u>                                      </u>
SIGNATURE	متعدد والمتعدد المتعدد والمتعدد	enconductor to the first of the	a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a		TELEPHONE	DA	TE
TITLE		FE	EIN			ADDDCOOULAN	SECTO DE NOTES ASSUS
						ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



**VEZDOR** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

REP14636

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN

OH-P

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRIN	TED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BATE	2009				
LINE	06/23 QUANTITY	/2009 CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 0  UNIT PRICE	1 · 3 0 PM AMOUNT
	PROPOSAL, P	LANS AND/OR	SPECIFICATION,	ETC.	
	ADDENDUM NO	. s:			estation of the state of the st
	NO. 1	• •			40 mily 100
****	NO. 2				VI
**************************************	ло. з	• •			
	NO. 4	* *			
	ио. 5				
	1	1 1	URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF TH	E .
	REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA INFORMATION	ION MADE OR SION HELD B TE PERSONNE ISSUED IN	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S LIS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDEFICIAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
				SIGNATURE	
		-		COMPANY	
				DATE	
	REV. 11/96				
		NOT	ICE		1
	A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO: VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14636

PA	ĞÊ		100
	1	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ı.			
	٠.	ø	
			,
E.			۰
т.			
4,			
- 1			
- 10			
t:			
1			
3			
4			
4.			
3.			
4		÷	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

04/23/ BID OPENING DATE:				23002013030100			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	FREIGHT FERMS
LINE	QUAN	06/23/ TITY	2009 UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUI	(40000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
	P1 B1 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA	ST		
	THE EN	VELOPE			PON YAM D		N ON THE FACE SIDERED;	OF
	BUYER:				CB-23			
	RFQ. NO	o.:			DEP146	36		
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		06/23/	2009		
	BID OPI	ENING	TIME:		1:30 P	M		
	PLEASE TO CONT	PROVI	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE CONCERI				AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FE	N				ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## Fairmont (M. Smith) Subsidence Stabilization Project RFQ# DEP14636

014	ŀ
-----	---

### **Contractor's Bid Schedule**

Company:	
Address:	

ITEM NO.	QUANT	ITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	1	LS	Mobilization - Not to exceed 10% of total amount bid	LS	\$
2	1	LS	Construction Survey Control - Not to exceed 5% of total amount bid	LS	\$
3	1	LS	Quality Control - Not to exceed 3% of total amount bid	LS	\$
5.1	1,100		Drilling, per linear foot	\$ /LF	\$
5.2	1,000	CY	Grout, per cubic yard	\$ /CY	\$
5.3	2,000	CY	Concrete, per cubic yard	\$ /CY	\$
5,4	150	TN	Coarse Aggregate, per ton	\$ /TN	\$
5.5	<b>5</b> 0	TN	Fine Aggregate, per ton	\$ /TN	\$
5.6	150	LF	Confirmation Drilling, per linear foot	\$ /LF	\$
5.7	20		Down-hole Camera, per hour	\$ /HR	\$
6.1	1	LS	Revegetation & Site Restoration, per lump sum	LS	\$
		···			
			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
			TOTAL		\$

<b>Bidder's Authorized Signature:</b>	Date:	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name:	•	Tax Payer I	D No.:	
ddress:			***	
City:	State:	Zip Code:	Phone:	
ax No.:	E-mail addr	ess:		
art B: Legal Structure				
) Corporation ( ) Other (please specify	) Sole Proprietorship	() Partnership	()LLC	
Part C: Certifying and upone of the following opt	odating information in ions, follow the instru	the Applicant/Violate ctions for that option,	or System (AVS) and sign below.	. Select on
,	,	have the express auth	ority to certify th	nat:
(print name)				
date. If you sele-	ha attached Entity OF	T from AVS is accura st attach an Entity OF ete Part D.	te, complete, and T from AVS to the	l upto- nis form.
date. If you selected Sign and date be Part of the information	he attached Entity OF of this option, you must low and do not comple mation on the attached in AVS for my compa ontity OFT from AVS	st attach an Endry Or	'S is missing or if you select this D to provide mi	ncorrect a
Part of the informust attach an Ecorrected inform	he attached Entity OF of this option, you must low and do not complemation on the attached in AVS for my compactity OFT from AVS nation. Sign and date to the transly has no information.	ete Part D.  d Entity OFT from AV.  ny must be updated. I  to this form. Use Part	'S is missing or if you select this D to provide mi art D.	ncorrect a option, yo ssing or

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.~ov">www.avs.osmre.~ov</a> on the Internet.

Part D.

### Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title		
Address	Telephone #		
	% of Ownership Begin Date:		
Ending Date:			
Name	Position/Title		
Address	Telephone #		
11441000	% of Ownership Begin Date:		
·	Ending Date:		
Name	Position/Title		
Address	Telephone #		
11441455	% of Ownership		
Begin Date:	Ending Date:		
Name	Position/Title		
Address	Telephone #		
	% of OwnershipBegin Date:		
Ending I	Date:		

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

	Agency		
	BID BOND	017	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That v	ve, the undersigned,	- V4/	
of	, as Principal, a	and	
of	, a corporation organized and exi	sting under the laws of the State of	
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are	e held and firmly bound unto the State	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of			
vell and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind our	rselves, our heirs, administrators, exec	cutors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attraction			
NOW THEREFORE,			
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal nereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance reagreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this iorce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state	quired by the bid or proposal, and sha s obligation shall be null and void, othe at the liability of the Surety for any and	Il in all other respects perform the exwise this obligation shall remain in full	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipula way impaired or affected by any extension of the time with waive notice of any such extension.	ates and agrees that the obligations of nin which the Obligee may accept such	said Surety and its bond shall be in no bid, and said Surety does hereby	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety h	ave hereunto set their hands and seal	s, and such of them as are corporations	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto a	and these presents to be signed by the	eir proper officers, this	
day of, 20			
Principal Corporate Seal			
		(Name of Principal)	
	Ву		
		(Must be President or Vice President)	
	Makes the standard and standard	(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)	
	•	Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

WV State Agency

right corner of page #1) Your Company Name

Surety Corporate Name

City, Location of Surety

State, Location of Surety

this line in words.

Day of the month

Name of Corporation

Title of person signing

Corporate Name of Surety

Month

President

Surety

bond.

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation

Amount of bond in figures

Minimum amount of acceptable bid

Brief Description of scope of work

Raised Corporate Seal of Principal

Signature of President or Vice

Raised Corporate Seal of Surety

Signature of Attorney in Fact of the

Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised

Surety Seal must accompany this bid

bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on

(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")
Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company

State, Location of your Company

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

**(J)** 

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(0)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

		AGENCY	(A)
		RFQ/RFP#	
	<u>i Bond</u>		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THES			
of	(D)	,(E)	
(C) oforof	of	(G)	
(H) , a corporati	ion organized a	nd existing under th	e laws
of the State of w	ith its principal	office in the City of	f
, as Surety,	are held and fir	mly bound unto Th	e State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of	(K)	
(\$ <u>(L)</u> ) for the pay	yment of which	, well and truly to b	e made,
we jointly and severally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, adr	ninistrators, executo	ors,
successors and assigns.			
The Condition of the above o	bligation is suc	h that whereas the F	rincipal
has submitted to the Purchasing Section	n of the Depart	ment of Administra	tion
a certain bid or proposal, attached here	eto and made a	part hereof to enter	into a
contract in writing for			
(N	<b>1</b> )		
4			
NOW THEREFORE.			
(a) If said bid shall be rejected	ed, or		
(b) If said bid shall be accep		ncipal shall enter int	io a
contract in accordance with the bid or	proposal attach	ed hereto and shall	furnish
any other bonds and insurance require			
other respects perform the agreement			
this obligation shall be null and void,	orthorwice this c	bligation chall rame	ni anin Sin in fill
force and effect. It is expressly under			
Surety for any and all claims hereunde		vent, exceed the per	ıaı
amount of this obligation as herein sta		general control of the control of th	
The Surety for value receive			
obligations of said Surety and its bond			
any extension of time within which th	e Obligee may	accept such bid: and	d said
Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	Principal and Su	rety have hereunto	set their
hands and seals, and such of them as a	are corporation:	s have caused their	corporate
seals to be affixed hereto and these pro-	esents to be sig	ned by their proper	officers,
this (N) day of (C			•
Principal Corporate Seal		(O)	
Timospar Corporate Dual		(Name of Principa	h
(R)	Ву	(S)	••/
(14)		(Must be Presiden	t or
		Vice President)	t Oi
		Tial-	
/# %		Title	
(U)		a n	
Surety Corporate Seal		( <u>V)</u>	
		(Name of Surety	)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W) Attorney-in-Fact



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STA	TE OF
COL	NTY OF, TO-WIT:
I,	as follows:
1.	I am an employee of; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	(Company Name)
	Ву:
	Title:
٠	Date:
Tak	n, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
Ву	ommission expires
(Se	1)
	(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No.	
Statement manufact the	
020	

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	······	
Authorized Signature:	_ Date	*

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)